
 

  

TO:  DLZ 
 9305 Calumet Avenue Ste F1 
 Munster, IN 46321 
  
ATTN:   Mr. Lee Randell, P.E. 
 
Date:  July 15, 2020 
Contract:   45th Street Grade Separation 
Subject: Letter #024:  Additional Work at Structure #307 to #308A 
 
Dear Mr. Randell: 
 
As you are aware on April 2, 2020 during the work performed to jack & bore the storm drainage beneath 
the Canadian National (CN) rail, additional cost was incurred to comply with requests from CN. At the 
time this was taking place, you and I were in communication via phone call to ascertain what steps 
needed to be taken in real time. Based on your understanding of CN’s concerns and the inability to 
mitigate those concerns without this additional work, Walsh proceeded with CN’s requests.  
 
Attached to this letter is a Change Order Request for additional work performed, including a full 
explanation with supporting documents for the incurred cost.   
 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Mike Herz 
Project Manager 
Walsh Construction 
 
 

 

Cc:   Cortney Beale, INDOT 

 Dustin Anderson, Munster 

 Brad Dailey, DLZ 

Marc Arena, Walsh 

Jonathan Kruger, INDOT 



lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
$10,426.93







WALSH CONSTRUCTION 

Extra Work Summary

Date: July 15, 2020

Project Number:   B-36229-A

Project Name:   45th and Calumet

Title:   Additional Work at Jack & Bore Beneath Canadian National

Item Unit Mark-up Mark-up Total Total

Number Description Quantity Unit Cost Rule Cost Unit Cost

Additional Work Cost 1 LS $14,936.94 S2 $1,135.59 $16,072.53 $16,072.53

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Bond and Insurance Cost (.0129%) 1 LS $207.34 S1 $20.73 $228.07 $228.07

Total Extra Work = 1 LS $16,300.59

Note: Mark-up rules are L=20% labor, E=12% equipment, M=12% materials, S1=10%sub <$3000 or Bond/Ins & S2=sub >$3000.

^page 1

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
$10,281.04

lrandell
Text Box
$10,281.04


lrandell
Text Box
$132.63

lrandell
Text Box
$13.26

lrandell
Text Box
$145.89

lrandell
Text Box
$10,426.93



 
 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

  2619 Main Street 
      Highland, Indiana  46322

  
     

PH:  219.924.1623 
FX:  219.924.0328 
  

www.grimmerconstruction.com  

A Site/Civil General Contractor 

April 21, 2020 
 
Walsh Construction 
1260 East Summit Street 
Crown Point, IN  46307 
 
RE: INDOT B-36229 
 Additional Work for RR Bore   
 
Attention:  Michael Herz 
 
On April 2, 2020, while boring under the railroad, the boreface intercepted the layer of stone from the 
recent undercut and the abandoned fiber optic trench. Those layers of granular material held water, which 
then abruptly flowed into the casing during our work. The railroad inspector/safety supervisor stopped our 
work, put us on “stand by” for a couple hours and then directed us to advance the bore 20 feet farther than 
the plan. The goal was to get the casing beyond the stone trench as he was concerned about infiltration and 
track settlement. As a result of that directive, we needed to vac-truck excavate (“pothole”) the fiber lines on 
the north side of the tracks. From that pothole we discovered that we could not advance the bore as far as 
they wanted because the fiber lines were in conflict. We were only able to advance the bore 7 additional 
feet, which meant we were still in the granular material. We were prepared to bulkhead the end of the 
casing with wood planking, as standard procedures. However, the railroad was directed us to switch the 
bulkhead to steel welded so that the seal would be completely water proof.  
 
Although casing installation itself will be paid with via the pay item on measured quantity, the above 
described work was all unforeseen and additional work. Also, because the casing now is past the location of 
structure 307, we will have to excavate the end of the casing and cut it off/adjust so as to get it back in line 
to allow for 307 installation. We anticipate that work to take 2 additional hours. We request a change order 
be awarded for this additional work described herein.   
 
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
Additional work for RR exploratory excavation, steel bulkhead, and casing adjustment 
 
TOTAL ADDITIONAL WORK  
(see attached labor, equipment and material breakdown)    $ 14,936.94  
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
GRIMMER CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

 
John C. Dudlicek, P.E. 
Vice President   
 

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
$10,281.04*

lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.



T&M

2-Apr 3-Apr Future
LABOR:

Crew Foreman - Lab S.T. -      Hrs. 98.50$          -$              

O.T. 2.0       1.0       2.0       5.0       Hrs. 125.00$        625.00$        

Crew Foreman - Oper S.T. -      Hrs. 118.00$        -$              

O.T. 4.0       6.0       2.0       12.0     Hrs. 150.00$        1,800.00$     

Laborer S.T. -      Hrs. 89.50$          -$              

O.T. 5.0       7.0       4.0       16.0     Hrs. 112.00$        1,792.00$     

Operator I S.T. -      Hrs. 111.00$        -$              

O.T. 8.5       7.5       2.0       18.0     Hrs. 141.00$        2,538.00$     

6,755.00$     

EQUIPMENT:

4.0       0.5       2.0       6.5       Hrs. 125.00$        812.50$        

Loader Rubber Tire, Large size - 45,000 lb max (e.g. Case 821) 3.5       3.5       Hrs. 110.00$        385.00$        

Job Truck (tooled) 2.0       0.5       2.0       4.5       Hrs. 34.00$          153.00$        

Vac Truck 5.0       7.0       12.0     Hrs. 90.00$          1,080.00$     

2,430.50$     

MATERIAL:

Steel sheet 500.00$        

12% Handling 60.00$          

560.00$        

SERVICES:

Bull's Eye downtime due to Rail Road stand-by directive 3,419.66$     

Bull's Eye welding services for steel end cap per Railroad directive--standard temporary bulkhead is timber 1,432.15$     

7% Handling 339.63$        

5,191.44$     

TOTAL AMOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 14,936.94$   

Excavator - Mid Size - max 75,000 lbs (e.g. Hitachi 270)

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
5.0

lrandell
Text Box
2.0

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
1.5

lrandell
Text Box
5.5

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Callout
Verification of Wage Rate with Benefits

lrandell
Callout
Invoice

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
2.0

lrandell
Text Box
2.0

lrandell
Text Box
2.0

lrandell
Text Box
4.0

lrandell
Text Box
8.5

lrandell
Callout
Standby Rates per INDOT SS

lrandell
Rectangle







lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.



lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.



lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
STANDBY Rate per INDOT SS

lrandell
Text Box
$4.90
$55.77
$27.66
$13.00
$1.82
$1.82

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.













lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.



lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.



lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Line

lrandell
Text Box
* See breakdown for review of contractor pricing, performed separately.


